The Corporation’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates to the long-term debt obligations to
the Northern Territory Government. The loans are interest only based on fixed interest rates and the Corporation is
exposed to interest rate risk when there are interest rate resets only upon expiry and refinancing of the fixed rate terms.

62 ANNUAL REPORT 2022–23

The following table shows the Corporation’s debt and interest obligations to the Northern Territory Government:

2023 2022

Fixed
Rate

Loans

Average
Interest

Rate

Fixed
Rate

Loans

Average
Interest

Rate

Remaining loan term $’000 % $’000 %

0 - 1 year  49,000  3.15  34,000  3.64

1 to 2 years 50,000 3.09  -  -

2 to 5 years 151,000 4.24  196,000  3.15

Over 5 years  -  -  -  -

 250,000 3.49  230,000  3.39

*  See also Note 17. The maturity analysis of loans from Northern Territory Treasury Corporation is based on its current loans
agreement.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
equity and pre-tax profit and loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or Loss Equity Net of Tax

Effect in $’000 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

30 June 2023 -2,500  2,500 -1,750  1,750

30 June 2022 -2,300  2,300 -1,610  1,610

(g) CREDIT RISK

  Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss
to the Corporation. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognise financial assets is the
carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial
position and notes to the financial statements. The Corporation does not hold any collateral.

  New and existing customers are evaluated for credit risk, with the Corporation actively monitoring the
appropriateness of credit limits, and clear accountability for customer relationships established. Ageing analysis is